

No. A11-191

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

Gordon Helmer Anderson,

Respondent,

vs.

Dennis Christopherson and Neil Raymond Christopherson

Appellants.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE MINNESOTA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION'S  
BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

---

Troy A. Poetz #0318267  
Victoria A. Lupu #0391725  
RAJKOWSKI HANSMEIER, LTD.  
11 Seventh Avenue North  
PO Box 1433  
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1433  
Telephone: (320) 251-1055

*Attorneys for Appellant Dennis  
Christopherson*

Chad D. Dobbelaere #0332380  
TEWKSBURY & KERFELD, P.A.  
88 South Tenth Street, Suite 300  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
Telephone: (612) 334-3399

*Attorneys for Appellant Neil Christopherson*

James S. Ballentine #209739  
William R. Sieben #100808  
SCHWEBEL, GOETZ & SIEBEN  
5120 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2246  
Telephone: (612) 377-7777

*Attorneys for Respondent*

Wilbur W. Fluegel #30429  
FLUEGEL LAW OFFICE  
150 South 5<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 3475  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 238-3540

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota  
Association for Justice*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).



Dyan J. Ebert # 0237966  
Garin L. Strobl # 0391519  
QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, P.A.  
400 South 1<sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 600  
PO Box 1008  
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1008  
Telephone: (320) 251-1414

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota  
Defense Lawyers Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 2

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CONTRADICTS ESTABLISHED  
PRECEDENT .....3

    A. Strict Liability, Proximate Cause, and the Dog Owner Liability Statute.....3

    B. Mr. Anderson’s Voluntary Decision to Become Involved in the Fight  
    Between Bruno and Tuffy is the Extra Link That Breaks the Chain of Causation.....7

II. THIS IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE FACTUAL SITUATION CHANGE THE  
CONCEPT OF “FOCUS” UNDER MINN. STAT. § 347.22 .....9

III. AN ABSENTEE HOMEOWNER WHO NEVER HAD CONTROL OR  
CUSTODY OF THE DOG SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED A “KEEPER” OR  
“HARBORER” UNDER MINN. STAT. § 347.22.....10

    A. Other Jurisdictions’ Definitions of “Keeper” and “Harborer” .....12

    B. Other Jurisdictions Regarding an Absentee Nonowner of Dog.....13

    C. “Owner” Under Minn. Stat. § 347.22 Should Not Extend to an Absentee  
    Homeowner Who Had No Control or Contact Over the Animal.....15

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH .....18

INDEX TO ADDENDUM..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Christopherson</i> , 802 N.W.2d 832 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Boitz v. Preblich</i> , 405 N.W.2d 907 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Gilbert v. Christiansen</i> , 259 N.W.2d 896 (Minn. 1977).....	10, 11, 13, 15
<i>Hagenau v. Millard</i> , 195 N.W. 718 (Wis. 1923) .....	12, 13
<i>Hinman v. Alter</i> , 488 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992) .....	5
<i>Knake v. Hund</i> , No. A10-287, 2010 WL 3119506 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 10, 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Lewellin v. Huber</i> , 465 N.W.2d 62 (Minn. 1991).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Malone by Bangert v. Fons</i> , 580 N.W.2d 697 (Wis. Ct. App. 1998).....	14
<i>Morris v. Weatherly</i> , 488 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Mueller v. Theis</i> , 512 N.W.2d 907 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Pattermann v. Pattermann</i> , 496 N.W.2d 613 (Wis. 1992) .....	13
<i>Peshon v. Carney</i> , No. C9-99-396, 1999 WL 690196 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept 7, 1999) .....	11, 12, 15
<i>Seim v. Garvalia</i> , 306 N.W.2d 806 (Minn. 1981).....	3
<i>Steinberg v. Petta</i> , 501 N.E.2d 1263 (Ill. 1986).....	14
<i>Tschida v. Berdusco</i> , 462 N.W.2d 410 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990) .....	10
<i>Verrett v. Silver</i> , 244 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. 1976) .....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Wojciechowski v. Harer</i> , 496 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993) .....	11

### Statutes

Minn. Stat. §347.22 .....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16
---------------------------	-----------------------------

Minn. Stat. § 480A.08(3) .....	6, 11
1951 Minn. Laws, ch. 315, § 1 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 174.02(1).....	12

**Rules**

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03.....	2
-----------------------------------	---

**Other**

Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	11
Illinois’s Animal Control Act, 510 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/16.....	12
John P. Ludington, Annotation, <i>Who “Harbors” or “Keeps” Dog Under Animal Liability Statute</i> , 64 A.L.R. 4 <sup>th</sup> 963 (1988).....	13
